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the internal use by any company who may receive this report. Each company must decide for itself the best approach to solv-
ing any problems it may have and how, ar whether, this reported information should be considered in its approach.
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may differ and are peculiar to the operations of each company.

In no event shall IPC or its employees and agents_have any obllgatlon or liability for damages, including, but not limited to,
consequential damages, arising out of or in connection with-any company s use of, or inability to use, the reported informa-

“tion. IPC provides no wafranty or guaranty of results.
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THE INSTITUTE OF PAPER CHEMI STRY

Appleton, Wisconsin

CONTINUOUS BASE-LINE STUDY (MODIFIED)

(MILL CORRUGATING MEDIUM DATA FOR JUL-AUG, SEP-OCT, NOV-DEC, 1987)

Test
Hoisture

contentr %

Adjo basis
weighte
tb/” saq ft

Calipers mil

tancoras b

C) Ring .
«rushetb -

2) SYTFI»
Ib/in

Hax. and Mine
Ave. value is

SUMMARY OF 26=LB CuRRUGATING HEDIJM DATA
(JUL=DEv, 1987)

JIL=AJG SEP=0CY NOVY=DEC

Totatl Recycled Total Recycled Total Recycled

Maxe 9.4 R.0 9.5 Beb P. 6 Roh

Hine 5.6 6.6 608 5.8 b7 6o
Aves  6.9(30) 6.1€10)  6.9¢s1) 6.2C11) 7o0(32) 6.6(11)
Wane 2706 27.6 2743 27.3  2r.0  27.0
Mine 25.3 2508 2503 -25.7 25.4 25.7

Aveo 26.4(32) 26.6(12) 2693(33) 26e6(®¥) 26+ 3034) 26.4(13)

Maxo 11.2 19.8 1106 11 1.0 11.0
Mino Tob o6 Tob .  Tob Po3 Te6
Aveo 9.6(27) 9.3C12) ° 9.4(c7) 9.2(13)  2.4(28) 9.3(13)
Maxe 728 12.8 6944 89.4 83.0  68.5
Mino 5643 5643 55,0 5509 5540 5540

Ave. 61.6(32) 62.1€12) 6105033) 61.2(13) 51.4(36) 60.9(13)

Maxe  41.3 3400 39.3 KT 62,0 4240
Mino 23.3 23.3 1903 23.1 2202 22.7
Ave. 30.6€19) 27.9C 6) 30.1Ca9) 29.GC 7)  30.9C19) 30.1C 7)
doxe  Asedh  as.s o asa

Min. 10.5 10,5 13.5

Ave. 12.8C10) 0.0¢ 0) 12.8Ca0) 0.0C 5) 12.8C13) 0.0C )

Y Y L P P L L L L E L L P P LY P E L PR LR LR LY L R PP R L L L X T ]

values are curfrent machine aver3guse

current FoKoBoGo averager number of machines is indicated in parenthesese.
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TWO YEAR TREND PLOTS FOR 26—~Ib MEDIUM
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-INTRODUCTION

The continuous base-line study (modified) is a compilation of bimonthly
averages of mill test data obtained routinely on 26-1b corrugating medium manufac-
tured in the member!mills of F.K.B.G. Mill data are included for moisture content,
basis weight, caliper, Concora, C.D. ring crush, and C.D. éTFI made on the pro-
duction of individual machines thch produced at least 500 tons éf thig grade

weight during a given period.

Participating mills are asked to report reel moisture content, basis
weight, and moisture content corresponding to the basis weight measurement. The
latter two measurements are used to compute the adjusted basis weight corres-
ponding to a moisture content of 7.8%. Only the reel moisture content and the

adjusted basis weight are included in the report.
PRESENTATION OF DATA

For the 26-1b grade weight of corrugating medium referred to earlier, data
on conditioning and testing environments, mill test averages for moisture content,
adjuéted basis weight, caliper, Concora, C.D. ring crush, and C.D. STFI results

are compiled in the following tables.

Table Number Description
I-I1I-1I1IX Mill Test Averages on 26~Lb Corrugating Medium
Iv Data on Conditioning and Testing Environments

The procedure used in calculating cumulative machine averages, machine fac-

tors, machine indexes, and F.K.B.G. indexes are described in the Appendix.
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It should be explained that the number of machines for which data are
compiled in each table for a specified period varies for these reasons: a
machine must have (a) produced at least 500 tons of 26-1b corrugating medium
during the specified period, or (b) produced 500 tons of 26-1b corrugating

medium during any one or more of the 12 months prior to the specified period (so

that a cumulative average is available), t6 be included in a given table.
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;- TABLE I
AVERAGES OF MILL: QUALITY DATA FOR JUL=AUG»:198/:= 26 LB CORRUSATING MEDIUN

HOISTURE CONTENT ADJe BASIS Wf, zA CALIPER
PERCERNT : LB/M S@ FT HIL

C30E ‘ CUR. CUM. INDe. CUR. CUM: AND. CUR. CUM. INDo
&C AVe AV, - 2B - AV, AVe «3 AVe AVe «8:
ALCR) 5.0 501 7606 - 263 2662 796 T.6 7.6 AQ.B.
31C(RY 7.0 7.0 10425 = 26e2 2601 29.2 10.4 105 11066
i1 7.6 7.8 113.6 263 2643 99.6 9.9 - 9.6 105-3
i1 70'0 7e3 1100“ 2600 2602 8.5 !

Ki(R) 6.3 63 24,0 2609 268 1ula9 . 9.2 - 9.1 379
N1{(R) 6ab 2641 v 8.6

33 Tl 73 1280.4% 2602 2643 7%9.2 11.2. 11.1 119.1
AL(R) 5.8 508 2626 26.R 267 1vlsh. 107 10.6 113.8
VI 798 7‘:»6 1160’0 2500 2601 ’80.5‘ 9.7 . Bolo 92-b
X1 609 6.8  103.) 267 2644  1ul.l Rob e.8 91.5
71 6.1 6.2 910 2604 266 1400 10.4- 10.1 110.6
D2 6.3 2642 8o

G2 7.1 7.2 106.0 - 26,1 260 8.9

12 69 ° 7.0 103.0 - 263 2642 #9.6.

T2 9.1 9.0 135.8 2546 257 97 .0 9.2 9.7 97.9
U2¢R) bL.o %06 68.6 27,0 27.0 1,203 9.2 9.5 97.9
C3(R) SoR 5.8 8606 27.0 2bo7 14203 10.8 10.4 114.9
03 6-0 609 8906 2507 26“0 ldlol 9.0 9.‘0 9507
33 ) 9.6 9ot 140.3 25.3 2504 75.8 9.7 9.9 i93.2
M3(R) 5.8 25.90 274 2865 9.0 9.0 95.7
F3I(R) 607 6.6 1000 26.8 2666 fuled 9.0 9. ¢ 95.7
R3 6.0 6.1 29,6 26.9 2607 101.9 .

S3 7.7 7+6 i14.9 26.6 2640 14048 e 10.3 1%0.0
T 3C(R) 8,0 7a3 119.4 25.8 262 o7 .0 8.1 85,1
U3(R) 6.0 6.3 89.6 26.2 262 9962 9.5 9.5 ini.l
d 3(R) Scb 5.2 20.6 26,8 2608 141.5 9.2 9.2 927.9
ElO(R) 4,6 27.6 27.2 1.)495 9.0 9. 0 9507
Gb o2 Te2 107.5 " 2660 2660 2845

Ilo 606 603 N 98:5 2597 25.6 ),03 9.8 9.6 10!0.2
N& 608 6.8  101.5 268 269  1ul.5 10.0 9.2 106.4
34 604 6ol 9505 26.1 2642 D Beb Bo7 P1.5
24 7.5 §o5 1129 2604 26+5 146-.0 17.0 10.1 1064
24 7.0 - 6.9 104,55 2644 264k 1uba0 o8 9.0 93.6
Ub f.7 8.8 129.8 25.80 2640 .7 9.5 9.5 1ni.1
FKBG 6,9 6.7 103.0 - 2b.4 264 140.9 9.4 9.4 1903
() 61 5.8 105.2 = 266 2646 1 6.0 9.3 9.3 19040

NITES As B, AND C ARE GIVEN IN APPENDIX.
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TABLE I (COWT)

AVERAGES OF MILL QUALITY DATA FOR JUL=AUG» 1987 = 26 LB CORRUSATING MEDIUM

CONCORA . CD RING C) STFI1
LB .. - CRUSH, LB | . LB/IN

CJDE CUR. CUN. IND. CUR. CUNM. sND. CUR. CUM, IND.,
«C AV. AV. *8 AV. AV. *f AV. AVe. 8
AL(R) 59.5 59.8 96.6 28.0 28.6 88.6

31C(R) 64.5 65.2 104,7 3440 33.0 1u7.6

41 62.0 63.3 100.6 31.5 303 9.7

J1 62.0 61.3 100.6 27.0 28.8 85 4

K1(R). 63.0 63.1 102.3 30.5 33.8 765

N1(R) T 55.2 40.0

01 60.8 - 6040 98.7 41.3 39.9 130.7

2M(R) 60.1 60.2 97.6

X1 790.9 68.3 113.6 12.5 12.5 100.8
71 61.0 59.3 99.0 32.0 3246 1,13

ne 6845 e 12.4

52 60.0 60.3 97.4 28.0 262 oReb :

12 60.8 61.4 98.7 - 27.8° 27.8 989 10.3 .

T2 61.2 609 99.4 . 324 12.6 12.3 171.6
U2(R) 59.6 60.2 96.8 23.6 24.0 sy 4

C3(R) 60.4 60.4 98.)

03 62.7 62.9 101.8

J3 . 850 65.6 105.5 28,.°P 309 Jl.l

M3(R) S5S6.3 57.9 91.4 2990

23(R) 72.8 69.4 118.2

R3 58,8 59.2 95.4 25.6 30.9 ole)

53 59.9 58.3 95.8 3G.D 11.9 11.1 96.0
T3(R) o7.6 67.7 109.7

UI(R) 62.7 62.9 101.8 28.1 307 a8.?

V3(R) 5S58.7 59.0 95.3 23.3 2347 73.7

E4(R) 59.8 S54.8 97.1 : 30.5

3'0 6100 6102 99-) 3300 30-0 ldaok

14 6le4 61.7 99.7 36. 4 360 145.2 1%.5 10.5 847
N4 62.5 65.1 101.5 29.4 32.2 73.0 13.4 12.1 108.1
D4 62.0 62.3 100.5 15.4 15.3 124.2
P4 59.0 S7.3 95.8 3.8 12.8 12.0 103.2
94 60.0 607 97.4 3C.0 32.2 PLYS 12.° 12.5 103.2
U4 62.0 61.8 100.6 39.9 12.2 12.4 98.4
FX86 6l.8 61le6 100.3 30.4 31.6 7642 12.8 12.4 103.2
(r) 62.1 6le4 101.1 27.9 30.1 y2.7

NITES B8 AND C_ARE GIVEN IN APPENDIX.
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TRABLE IT

AYERAGES OF MILL QUALITY DATA FOR SEP=0CT, 198/ = 26 LB .CORRUGATING MEDIUM

ROTSTURE CONTENT ‘ADJe. BASIS Wf. &4 CALIPER
PERCENT ‘ L8/ SQ@ FY MIL

CIDE CUR. CUMs INDo - CURs . CUNa AND. CURo CUM. INDo.
QC‘ AVo ﬂVe ”B ’ AV. AVG ’ &9 AV. AVG «B
ALLR) 5.3 5.l 79.1 26.2 ' 2602 ¥9¢2 7.6 7«6 80.8
B1(R) 7.0 o0 104.5 - 2601 261 - )89 11.0 10.5 117.0
41 707 70!‘. 134009:' 26.3 2603 9906 10@0 907 10606
31 Tobh 703 110.4. 26.1 2603 . 8.9 -

KK(R) 603 6.3 9&00 2697- 268 ldlol 901 9.1 9698
M1CR) 603 6e5 9420 - 25.9 2601 28a1 Ba3" 8.6 BB, 3
21 Ta2 7.3 107.5 2603 2643 9.6 10.7 1t.1 113.8
A1C(RD 5.8 5.8 8606 2608 26,7 141.5 11.0 10.6 1170
¥l T.‘81 fob 116.4 2601 261 Y869 8,8 8e4 93.6
X1 6o7l' 60’ AOOoO 26.4 2606 10000 .5 .8 900’0
Zl 6'00' 602 89e6 2503 266‘0 ”966 11.’0 10.1 12103
D2 "' 6.3 2642 Bob

G2 7.0 72 106.5 2601 26.0 . 78,9

42 600 70 8946 2609 26.2 1vi.?

T2 8.7 2.0 129.8 25.7 257 I3 9.4 96 120.0
Y2CR) b.8 4.6 Til.6" 27.0 27 <0 14243 9.2 9.4 97.9
C3R? 5.8 5.8 £606 2bo 8 268 tula.5 10.6 10.6 112.8
N3 6.0 6.0 89.6 2608 264 1u41.5 9.2 9.3 97.9
33 . 9.5 et L41a8 25.3 25,4 2508 10.0 9.9 10604
43C(R) 6.0 25.9 2702 #B.1 9.C 9.0 95.7
FILR) 6.9 65 103.7 26.3 2607 79.6 .8 9.0 9306
3 70 6.0 104:5 2ba2 26.8 - 9.2

SS 7@6 706 113@“ 2605 2606 1000‘0 903 1002 98.9
T3(R) 8o4 o2 125046 25.7 261 2.3 7.6 8.1 208
Y3IR) 6.2 6.0 92.5 26.1 2662 .9 9.5 9.5 101.1
¥ 3CRD 5.3 5.2 79.4 26.8 26.8 Luleb 2.2 9.2 97.9
E&4(R) L7 26.6 274 140.8 9.0 9.0 95.7
G4 7ol ol 106.0 261 260 18,9

I& 6.6 6ok 9845 25.9 25.8 .1 9.6 9.6 102.1
NG 6.6 6.8 9805 26.7 2649 1.1 9. 4

D& 7.5 6ok 11109 26e1 26,1 78.9 feP 8.6 93.6
24 7@10' ?.S 11006 2605 2605 1\00010 lO-O 10-1 10606
Ak o2 609 107..5 2baot 2bok 1400 e.7 9.0 922.6
Jb - 8.7 g.2 129.8 25.9 2600 JEel 9.2 9.4 97.9
FKBG 6.9 6.7 103.0 2603 2beb 29.6 9.4 9«4 130.0
) 6.2 59 105.1 2be 4 2646 ¥9.2 9.2 9.3 99.1

MITES A» B»r AND C ARE GIVEN IN APPENDIX.
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AVERAGES OF MILL QUALITY DATA FOR SEP=-OCT»

CIDE
«C

A1(R)
31(R)
T
J
X1(R)

N1(R)
01
31(R)
vl
X1

Z1
D2
G2
He
T2

U2(R)
< 3(R)
23

13 ‘
M3(R)

I3(R)
13
S$3
T3(R)
U3(R)

Y3(R)
E4CR)
G
14
N&

04

)
Q4
U4

FL<B8G
R)

NITES 8

CUR.
AvVe.

58.7
64.2
62¢2
62.0
655

55.9
60.5
59.8
6le)
69.9

61.0

60.0
59.4
60.0

60.0
60.8
65.8
65.2
55.5

69.4
60.0
59.0
67.6
62.2

59.6
56.7
61.9
62.7
622

652.0
5941
60.0
62.0

6le5
61.2

CONCORA
L8
Cuw.
Av.

59.7
65.1
63.2
6le3
63e3

55.7
6090
60.2
615
690

597
685
60.2
61.6
60 .2

6G.2
6%.4
63.1
657
58.0

70.0
59.3
5845
677
62.8

Sé.t
560
610
61.8
64.9

62.5
575
61.0
62.0

6l.8
6l.6

IND.
*8

9543
103.9
100,3
100.3
106.3

895
98.9
96.8
98.7
L1156

9847

97 .1
96.1
97.1

97.1
98.4
10645
1055
89.9

112.3
97.1
95.5

109.4

1G0+6

96.4
91.7
98.7
101.4
100.6

100.3
95.5
97.1

100.3

TABLE II (Coum)

CO RING
CRUSH, LB
CURs CUM.
AV, AV.
27.5 28.6
3440 33.5
30.5 33.8
29.0 283
31.0 32.7
8.0 319.7
39.3 39.9
38.90 h2.3
33.0
29.90 262
292 28.0
J1.8
23.2 2461
27.3 30.6
26e2 30.4
30.0
2646 300
23.1 23.6
33.0 ICe3
i7.4 36eb
19.3 314
30.8
3C.9 Il.7
3949
30.1 3leb
29.9 297

AND C ARE GIVEN IN APPENDIX.

iND.
.3

o7 .6

148.3
7.1
2.4
8.7

1<1.0
1¢5.2

121.0

03.4

obe7
73.6
145.1

149.1
0105

755

,508‘

27.6

Report Sixty-Six

2) STFI
LB/IN

CUR.  SUM.
AVe AVe.
13.8  16.5
12.0 12.5
12.4

1003

13.0 1246
12.2 113
10.6 1045
12.9  12.5
15.3 1543
12.7  12.2
12.9 126
12.3  12.4
12.6  12.5

1987 = 26 LB CORRUSATING MEDIUM

IND.
«B

10440

97.6

84.8
103.2

122.4
1%1.6
103.2

98.4

102.4
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TRABLE I1I . -

Report Sixty-Six

AVERAGES OF MILL GUALITY DATA FOR NOV-DEC» 1987 = 26 LB CORRUSATING MEDIUM

MOISTURE CONTENY

CIDE  CUR.
*C AV.
ALCRY 5.9
31(R) 7.0
1 7.6
1 7.3
KLCR) 6ok
NICR) 6.3
1 7.4

CALRY 6.2
Vi To7
X1 7.3
21 549
D2 6ok
62 7ok
12 7.0
r2 8.9
U2(R) 4.7
C3(R) 5.8
n3 6.1
J3 . 9.4
M3CR)

A3CRY 7.0
R3 6.0
53 a7
T3(R) P4
USCR) 6.8
Y3CR)  S.4
E4CR)

54 7.1

14 606
N4 607
04 68
P& 7.6
0k 7.1
U4 Ba7

FABG 7.0

) 6ok

NJITES A» 85

PERCENT

CUM.
AV.

D ~N~N

6.¢€
609

IND.

«B
6.8
102.9

111.8.
10744
9441

9246 .

108.8
91.2
113.2
107 .4

Ree.8
941
1C8.8
10249
130.9

69.1

5.3
89.7
138.2

102.9

88,2
113.2
123.5
100490

7%9.4

104056 |

97.)
98.5

10009
111.8
10444
127.9

10249

106.7

ADJ. BASIS WI. A

~ LB/H SQ
CURe CUN.
AY, AVe
2602 2642
2600 26,1
260b 263
2549 26.01
26.8 2648
265 2640
2602 2603
2645 267
2602 2601
260b 2646
264 260k
26.1 2602
2be?2 2600
262 2603
2506 2547
27.0 27.0
275 2648
2607 26.5
25.5 2504
2500 27.0
260k 266
2509 2607
27.0 2646
25.7 260
2600 2602
26e8 2648
2646 2743
2603 2640
25.9 25.8
26e8 268
2601 261
2645 2645
26ek 2604
2640 2600
26a3 2644
2604 26406

AND C ARE GIVEN IN APPENDIX.

FT
AND.
*3

9.2
v8,5
lu0.0
98.1
10105

1000“
¥9.2
1u3.%
29.2
1409

130.0
9849
29.2
¥9.2
76.2

1423
14263
1,1.1
26,6
28.5

1.,0.9
1919
10203
N3
#8.5

1vle5
IJOOB
¥9.6
JBal
1uleS

¥8.9
14964
130G
#Be5

79.06
79.2

CUR.
AYe

7.6
10.9
9.8

o
°

[
DM e O NG
NNONMNO o

~ O
°
[Z0 -

0
)
F

0 WY Ow
O ot &

e 2
° e o & & o
“©

a

-0 N N W
e 0 o . * o L] °
O w e,

W OO W
& O W

0w
s o
w2

CALIPER
MIL
UM,

AVe

7.6
10.6
2.8

9.1

8.5
11.0
1.7
85
8.8

10.4
Eol

W
e o .
&

(V<] O N OO 9
[ ° . o o o
[} OV &

w PO
°
[V R~ =

L~
LI
onN

0w
[ 2
nN o

P - ]

o W
* o
N

IND>.
«8

‘0.8
116.0
10&4.2

95,7

95.7
i12.8

" 11769

922-6
926

19503
77.6

190.0

100.0

1117
192.1

10402

95,7
9346

1021

" 840

191.1

28.9
95.7

193.2

9608
109.6
95.7
100.0

10C.0
100.0
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TABLE III

(coam

Report Sixty-Six -

AVERAGES OF MILL QUALITY DATA FOR NDV=DEC» 198/ - 26 LB CIRRUGATING MEDIUM

CONCORA
LB
CIoE CUR. CUM.
«C AVY. AvV.

AL(R) S@.6 59.2
31(R) 4.0 64.8
H1l 61.0 63.1
J1 62.0 61.5
K1(R) 62.5 63.9

¥1(R) 55.0 553

21 59.8 60.2
31(R) 59.5 606.1
vli 60.0 61.3
- X1 68.90 69.3
71 61.0 6040
22 69.0 69.0
G2 60.0 60.C
42 61.5 61l.3
T2 59.0 60.2

y2(rR) 59.8 60.0
C3CR)Y 60.3 60.4
03 657 63.9
J3 . 63.8 65.6
M3(R) 55.4 ST .4

13(R) 68.5 69.9
R3 58.5 593
S3 59.0 5665
U3(R) 2.2 627

VI(R) b60.4 59.)
E4C(R) 59.5 56.1

G& 60.9 60.7
14 63.7 61.9
N&4 64.0 64.5
J& 61.0 62.2
?h 59.0 S7.8
24 59.0 61l.3
Uk 62.0 629
FABG 6l.b 61.8
(r) 6%2.9 61.6

IND.
«B

94.8
103.6
98.7
100.3
101.1

89.0
96.8
96.3
97.1
110.)

8.7
i1l.6
97.1
99.5
95.5

96 .3
97 .6
106.3
103.2
89.6

110.8
4.7
9545

107.8

100.6

97.7
96.3
97.1
193.1
103.6

98 .7
95.5
9545
100.3

99.4
96.9

CD RING

CRUSH» LR
CUR. CuMe
AV. AV.

2T.4 28.3
35.0 33.8
32.0 310
29.0 28.8
32.6 32.5
2.0 38.7
38.0 39.6
39.0 1.2
33.0
29.0 267
27.5 2PB.2
31.8
23.6 240
29.4  29.9
27.5 29.6
30e0
27.9 289
22.7 23.6
34,0 358
36e4 368
2242 29.1
303
32.0 31.0
600
3009 31.0
30.1 294

NITES B AND C ARE GIVEN IN APPENDIX,.

4ND.
*8
of .4
112.9
1v3.2
- 33e5
1u3.2

135.5
142.6

1¢5.8

3.5

Y 4

(6.1

4.8

oB.7

¥C. 0
73.2
1J907

1i7.4
71.6

1vl.2

797

1J2.4

CUR.
AvVe

13.8

12.4
12,9

) STFI

LBZIN
-UN,
AVe.

14. 4
12.4

12.4

10.3
12.5

11.5

10.5
12.6

15.3
12.3
12.6
12.4

12.6
0.0

IND.
LL:)

111.1
97.6

109.5

984
19244

197.1
102.4

83.3
1971.6

119.8
130.8
100.0

90.5

171.6

(=3
.
(=]
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TABLE 1V
DATA ON CONDITIONING AND TESTING ENVIRONMENTS

JUL-AUG, SEP-OCT, NOV-DEC, 1987

Conditioning Environment

Are Quality Samples

Procedure

Code Conditioned Before Testing? Time Temp., F RH, 2

Al
Bl
H1
Jl

K1

ol
Ql

vl
X1
21
D2

G2
H2
T2
U2

c3
D3

Q3
R3
$3
T3

u3
v3

Gh4

14
N4

P4

Q4
u4

§EE5

§F& FEEFF E55% BFEF

“88%& &FFE 5??3 EFEE

Report Sixty~Six

Testing Environment

Are Quality Samples Tested
Under Controlled Conditions
of Temperature & Humidity?

Yes:
Yes:
No
No

No

Yes:
Yes:
Yes:

Yes:
Yes:
No

Yes:

Yes
Yes:
Yes:

Yes:
Yes:
Yes:
Yes

Yes:
Yes
Yes:

Yes:
Yes:
Yes

Yes:
No

Yes:
Yes:

No
Yes:

- 73

15
70

75
72
72 ¢ 2°

t 2
73 ¢ 2°F;

72 £ 3°
70¢1

H

72

~J
N
i+ I+

72

72 £ 1°F;

72 £ 2°F;

72¢ 2
70 ¢+ 1°

73 ¢+ 2°F;

73°F; 50%
72 £ 2°F;

70 £ 2°F;

50 £ 52 RH
+ 2Z RH

50

50
50

50

50

; 50

50
50

50

50

50

50
50

50

RH
50

50

22
5%

1%
2%

22

32
2%

22

22

RH
RH
RH

RH
RH

RH

RH
RH

RH
RH

RH

RH

RH
RH

RH

RH

10% RH
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APPENDIX

NOTES A, B, AND C USED IN TABULATIONS OF MILL DATA

Notes A, B, and C, used in the tables of mill data are given below;
these notes define the procedure used in calculating adjusted basis weight,
machine index, and F.K.B.G. index. It should be stressed that each formula is
applicable only to a specific physical property of corrugating medium.

Note A: Adjusted basis weight (ABW) = reported weight (RBW) adjusted to moisture
content of 7.8%:

_ (100 - reported moisture content, %)
ABW RBW (100 = 7.8)

Current machine average

B: Z) = o 1
Note Machine index (%) Cumulative F.K.B.G. average 00 where

CFKBGA'sP for previous 6 periods
z excluding CFKBGA for current period
6

Cumulative F.K.B.G. average =

Current F.K.B.G. average

« 1
Cumulative F.K.B.G. average 00 where

F.K.B.G. index (%) =

CMA's@ for current period
for all machines
Number of machines

Current F.K.B.G. average = Z

Note C: (R) - Indicates a medium manufactured from recylced fibers.

3CMA = current machine average for a specific physical property of 26-1b corrugating

medium obtained during a given period on a specific machine.
bCFKBGA = current F.K.B.G. average for a specific physical property of 26-1lb corru-

gating medium obtailned during a given period.
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